of Russian Federation.

Based on the negotiations led by the Group’s subsidiary, Anadolu Cam, since 2007, a protocol has been signed with the Government of
Republic of Macedonia in order to commence on feasibility studies related to the construction of a glass packaging factory in the Skopje
Technological and Industrial Development Site.

41.Other Issues That Significantly Affect The Financial Statements or Other Issues Required For The Clear
Understanding of Financial Statements

Reclassification of Prior Period Financial Statements
Since the presentation or classification of the financial statements have been changed during the preparation of the consolidated financial
statements in accordance with the Communiqué Serial: XI, No: 29, prior period’s financial statements and footnotes are reclassified in order
to maintain consistency and comparability. The reclassifications made do not have any effect on equity or net profit / (loss for the period. The
following table summarizes the reclassifications made to the prior period’s consolidated financial statements.

Reclassifications to the balance sheet as of 31 December 2007:

As previously reported (*) Reclassifications As restated ()
Current assets 1.775.186.961 - 1.775.186.961
Cash and cash equivalents 439.881.222 (6.144.684) 433.736.538
Financial investments 73.521 6.144.684 6.218.205
Trade receivables 557.815.948 (2.050.480) 555.765.468
Other receivables 98.139.013 (69.530.973) 28.608.040
Receivables from finance sector operations - - -
Inventory 660.097.235 (39.446.246) 620.650.989
Biological assets - - -
Other current assets 19.180.022 111.027.699 130.207.721

Non-current assets 3.422.195.017 - 3.422.195.017
Trade receivables 3.844.927 (1.103.241) 2.741.686
Other receivables - 1.103.241 1.103.241
Receivables from finance sector operations -
Financial investments 208.531.949 (115.669.697) 92.862.252
Biological assets - -
Investments accounted for under equity method - 115.669.697 115.669.697
Investment properties - -
Tangible fixed assets 3.138.859.990 (25.520.837) 3.113.339.153
Intangible assets 22.222.031 - 22.222.031
Goodwill 19.211.454 - 19.211.454
Deferred tax asset 27.966.784 - 27.966.784
Other non-current assets 1.557.882 25.520.837 27.078.719
Total assets 5.197.381.978 - 5.197.381.978

(*)Prepared in accordance with the Capital Markets Board’s announcement on 20 December 2004.
()Prepared in accordance with the Capital Markets Board’s announcements on 17 April 2008 and 9 January 2009.

Türkiye fiifle ve Cam Fabrikalar› A.fi. and its Subsidiaries
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2008
(Amounts are expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated.)

108 2008 Annual Report

1092008 Annual Report

As previously reported (*) Reclassifications As restated ()
Current liabilities 940.771.149 - 940.771.149
Financial liabilities 589.941.519 - 589.941.519
Trade payables 219.559.629 (1.736.147) 217.823.482
Other payables 37.186.352 19.580.138 56.766.490
Payables from finance sector - - -
Government incentives - - -
Current tax payable - 13.215.114 13.215.114
Provisions 21.559.585 (13.215.114) 8.344.471
Provisions for employee termination benefits
Other current liabilities 72.524.064 (17.843.991) 54.680.073

Non-current liabilities 913.519.146 - 913.519.146
Financial liabilities 627.703.036 - 627.703.036
Trade payables 5.724.339 (18.007) 5.706.332
Other payables - 96.295 96.295
Payables from finance sector - - -
Government incentives - - -
Provisions 140.835.844 (140.835.844) -
Provisions for employee termination benefits - 140.835.844 140.835.844
Deferred tax liability 138.569.928 - 138.569.928
Other non-current liabilities 685.999 (78.288) 607.711

Equity 3.343.091.683 - 3.343.091.683
Total Equity Attributable To Equity
Holders’ of the Parent 2.539.892.949 - 2.539.892.949
Share capital 1.006.222.184 - 1.006.222.184
Inflation adjustments to share capital - 241.425.784 241.425.784
Treasury share (-) (40.687.973) - (40.687.973)
Share Premium in excess of par 2.181.996 (1.654.945) 527.051
Revaluation funds 242.727.099 (239.678.049) 3.049.050
Currency translation reserve (17.870.460) - (17.870.460)
Restricted reserves appropriated from profits 416.028.812 (376.214.360) 39.814.452
Retained earnings 653.391.524 376.121.570 1.029.513.094
Net profit / (loss) for the period 277.899.767 - 277.899.767
Minority Interest 803.198.734 - 803.198.734
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 5.197.381.978 - 5.197.381.978

(*) Prepared in accordance with the Capital Markets Board’s announcement on 20 December 2004.
() Prepared in accordance with the Capital Markets Board’s announcements on 17 April 2008 and 9 January 2009.

Türkiye fiifle ve Cam Fabrikalar› A.fi. and its Subsidiaries
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2008
(Amounts are expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated.)

Reclassifications to the 1 January - 31 December 2007 statement of income:

Continued Operations As previously reported (*) Reclassifications As restated ()
Sales revenue 3.227.908.897 - 3.227.908.897
Cost of sales (-) (2.267.427.858) - (2.267.427.858)
Gross Profit / (Loss) 960.481.039 960.481.039

Marketing, sales and distribution expenses (-) (261.491.379) - (261.491.379)
General administrative expenses (-) (315.411.299) - (315.411.299)
Research and development expenses (-) (21.249.709) - (21.249.709)
Other operating income 161.694.092 (85.903.290) 75.790.802
Other operating expenses (-) (53.499.414) 83.026 (53.416.388)
Operating Profit / (Loss) 470.523.330 85.820.264 384.703.066

Share in net profit / (loss) of investments
accounted for under equity method) - 12.485.272 12.485.272
Financial income / expense (net) (17.439.609) 73.334.992 55.895.383
Profit / (Loss) Before Taxation From
Continued Operations 453.083.721 85.820.264 453.083.721

Tax benefit / (charge) from continued operations (84.653.139) - (84.653.139)
- Current tax benefit / (charge) (78.817.958) - (78.817.958)
- Deferred tax benefit / (charge) (5.835.181) - (5.835.181)

Net Profit / (Loss) For the Period 368.430.582 - 368.430.582

Attributable to
- Minority interest 90.530.815 - 90.530.815
- Equity holders of the parent 277.899.767 - 277.899.767

(*) Prepared in accordance with the Capital Markets Board’s announcement on 20 December 2004.
() Prepared in accordance with the Capital Markets Board’s announcements on 17 April 2008 and 9 January 2009.

Türkiye fiifle ve Cam Fabrikalar› A.fi. and its Subsidiaries
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2008
(Amounts are expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated.)

110 2008 Annual Report

1112008 Annual Report

To the shareholders of fiiflecam Afi:

Our company has closed its accounts for fiscal year 2008 with a net profit of TL 158,719,256.